PLACER COUNTY COUNSEL
Becky Martin, Deputy, SBN 321613
175 Fulweiler Avenue
Auburn, CA 95603
(530) 886-4630 FAX (530) 886-4631
ATTORNEY FOR: Department of Health & Human Services

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re Kenneth D., a Person Coming	)	CA Supreme Court Case
Under the Juvenile Court Law.	)	Number S276649
	)	
	)	Court of Appeal
Placer County Department of Health and	)	No. C0961051
Human Services,	)	
Plaintiff and Respondent	)	Placer County Superior
-	)	Court No. 53005180
v.	)	
	)	NOTICE OF ERRATA Re
J.T.,	)	TABLE OF CONTENTS
Defendant and Appellant	)	

#### TO THE COURT AND TO COUNSEL OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Becky Martin, Deputy County Counsel hereby respectfully submits this Notice of Errata in the Respondent's Answer Brief on the Merits.

Due to an oversight, the Table of Contents on page 2, was not updated prior to filing, causing the page numbering to be incorrect. The corrected Table of Contents is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference.

DATED May 31, 2023

Becky Martin
Becky Martin, Deputy

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED5
INTRODUCTION5
COMBINED STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY6
LEGAL DISCUSSION9
1. THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE A FUTILE ACT9
A. The Appellate Court Correctly Decided this Case on the Merits
CONCLUSION
VERIFICATION
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT
Proof of Service23

# **DECLARATION OF PROOF OF SERVICE**

#### I, TERI PADILLA, declare:

I am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County of Placer. I am over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to the within-entitled action. My business address is 175 Fulweiler Avenue, Auburn, Placer County, California.

I hereby certify that on May 31, 2023, I electronically filed:

#### **Notice of Errata Re: Table of Contents**

with the Clerk of the Court using the TrueFiling system which sent notification of such filing to the following:

Clerk of the Court of Appeal Third Appellate District Via True Filing Central CA Appellate Program eservice@capcentral.org

Janette Freeman Cochran Attorney for Appellant, Joshua T. janettecochran@sbcglobal.net Rebecca Bowman
Trial counsel for Mother
Rebecca-bowman@sbcglobal.net

David Moghissi Trial Counsel for Mr. D. davidamoghissi@gmail.com Ann Quirk
Trial counsel for minor
quirka@clcsac.org

and I hereby certify that I have mailed by the United States Postal Service the **Notice of Errata Re: Table of Contents** to the following non-TrueFiling participants:

Placer County Superior Court Appeals Division 10820 Justice Center Drive Post Office Box 619072 Roseville, CA 95678

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 31<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2023, at Auburn, CA.

Teri Padilla, Sr. Civil Legal Secretary Placer County Counsel's Office

Teri Padilla

Supreme Court of California Jorge E. Navarrete, Clerk and Executive Officer of the Court Electronically FILED on 5/31/2023 by M. Chang, Deputy Clerk

### STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Supreme Court of California

## PROOF OF SERVICE

# **STATE OF CALIFORNIA**Supreme Court of California

Case Name: IN RE KENNETH D.

Case Number: **S276649**Lower Court Case Number: **C096051** 

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this legal action.
- 2. My email address used to e-serve: bmartin@placer.ca.gov
- 3. I served by email a copy of the following document(s) indicated below:

Title(s) of papers e-served:

Filing Type	Document Title	
NOTICE OF ERRATA	Notice of Errata Kenneth D	

Service Recipients:

Person Served	Email Address	Type	Date / Time
Ann Quirk	quirka@clcsac.org	e-	5/31/2023 10:06:58
Children's Law Center of Sacramento		Serve	AM
196225			
Janette Cochran	janettecochran@sbcglobal.net	e-	5/31/2023 10:06:58
Attorney at Law		Serve	AM
102643			
Becky Martin	bmartin@placer.ca.gov	e-	5/31/2023 10:06:58
Placer County Counsel		Serve	AM
321613			
Teri Padilla	tpadilla@placer.ca.gov	e-	5/31/2023 10:06:58
Placer County Counsel		Serve	AM
Rebecca Bowman	rebecca-	e-	5/31/2023 10:06:58
	bowman@sbcglobal.net	Serve	AM
David Moghissi	davidamoghissi@gmail.com	e-	5/31/2023 10:06:58
-		Serve	AM

This proof of service was automatically created, submitted and signed on my behalf through my agreements with TrueFiling and its contents are true to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

- 1	$\sim$	1/	$\sim$	$\sim$	$\boldsymbol{\neg}$	1
<b>٦</b> /	4	1/			,	4
יוע	J	1/	_	v	_	J

Date

/s/Teri Padilla

Signature

Martin, Becky (321613)

Last Name, First Name (PNum)

Plac	er Co	unty Cou	ınsel's	Office
				~

Law Firm